

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

ARTHUR SINGLETON,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

WILLIE EAGLETON, Warden,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT BEAUFORT**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James E. Coleman, Jr.
Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7057

Counsel for Appellant

On the Brief:

Daniel Kronberg
Leslie Cooper Mahaffey
Leah Shen
Matthew Vandenberg
Paul A. Woodard

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. MR. SINGLETON’S ATTORNEY PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY BY FAILING TO FULFILL HIS DUTY TO CONSULT WITH MR. SINGLETON ABOUT AN APPEAL	14
A. Counsel Had a Duty to Consult Because a Rational Defendant Would Have Wanted to Appeal	17
1. A rational defendant would have wanted to appeal because non-frivolous grounds for appeal existed	17
a. Ineffective assistance of counsel at trial was a non-frivolous ground for appeal.....	19
b. Insufficiency of the evidence was a second non-frivolous ground for appeal.....	23
c. Denial of counsel’s motion for a continuance was a final non-frivolous ground for appeal.....	26

2.	A rational defendant would have wanted to appeal following a contested trial that hinged upon eyewitness testimony	29
B.	The Conversations Counsel “May Have” Had with Mr. Singleton Did Not Constitute Consultation	30
C.	Counsel’s Failure to Consult with Mr. Singleton Prejudiced Him Because a Reasonable Defendant Would Have Appealed If Properly Informed	35
II.	MR. SINGLETON’S ATTORNEY PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY BY ERRONEOUSLY ADVISING MR. SINGLETON THAT HE LACKED GROUNDS FOR APPEAL	36
A.	Counsel Performed Deficiently by Erroneously Advising Mr. Singleton That He Could Not Appeal a Conviction Following a Trial <i>in Absentia</i>	37
B.	Counsel’s Erroneous Advice Prejudiced Mr. Singleton Because a Reasonable Defendant Would Have Appealed If Correctly Advised	39
III.	MR. SINGLETON’S ATTORNEY PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY BY FAILING TO FOLLOW MR. SINGLETON’S SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL	40
	CONCLUSION	42
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	15
<i>Ard v. Catoe</i> , 642 S.E.2d 590 (S.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 224 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	18
<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gladney v. Pendleton Corr. Facility</i> , 302 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 29
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 109 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	38
<i>Hudson v. Hunt</i> , 235 F.3d 892 (2000).....	30, 35
<i>Lounds v. State</i> , 670 S.E.2d 646 (S.C. 2008).....	20, 21

<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	18, 28, 29
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 639 S.E.2d 53 (S.C. 2006)	26
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	18, 29
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999).....	40
<i>Powell v. Kelly</i> , 562 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....	40
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simuel v. State</i> , No. 26885, 2010 WL 4183927 (S.C. Oct. 25, 2010).....	33
<i>South Carolina v. McCrary</i> , 131 S.E.2d 687 (S.C. 1963)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Wright</i> , 405 S.E.2d 825 (S.C. 1991)	27
<i>State v. Burdette</i> , 515 S.E.2d 525 (S.C. 1999)	23
<i>State v. Hatcher</i> , 681 S.E.2d 925 (S.C. Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 512 S.E.2d 795 (S.C. 1999).....	23

<i>State v. Martin</i> , 533 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2000)	23, 25
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 576 S.E.2d 168 (S.C. 2003)	23
<i>State v. McMillian</i> , 561 S.E.2d 602 (S.C. 2002)	26
<i>State v. Peer</i> , 466 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. App. 1996)	23
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 417 S.E.2d 92 (S.C. 1992)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 504 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007)	31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 617 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2010)	19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 497 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 221 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 231 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	21

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....13

Wilson v. State,
559 S.E.2d 581 (S.C. 2002).....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....10, 14, 24, 42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)13

S.C. Code § 17-25-45.....9

RULE

S.C. R. Evid. 104(c)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-8.2 (3d ed. 1993).....32

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2009)37
